

No. 08-3192

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**JOHN WESLEY FORD, SR.
CYNTHIA DAWN FORD**

Debtors/Appellants,

vs.

FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY, LLC

Appellee.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY, LLC
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF BANKRUPTCY COURT**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
HON. ROBERT E. NUGENT, BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Charles R. Hay, #08536
FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP
534 South Kansas Avenue, Ste. 1400
Topeka, KS 66603-3436
785-233-3600 T
785-233-1610 F

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION	2
II. SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	7
I. THE LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND THE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE FAVOR FORD CREDIT	7
A. Congress' Purpose	7
B. Congress' Language	10
C. Both The Language and Congress' Purpose Support a Reading Favorable to Ford Credit	12
1. Excluding Certain Creditors	13
2. "Purchase-money Security Interest" Is Broader Than "Principal Balance"	14

II.	THE DEFINITIONS IN FEDERAL TRUTH IN LENDING LAW AND REGULATIONS SUPPORT FORD CREDIT	17
III.	STATE LAW, COMMERCIAL PRACTICE AND PUBLIC POLICY AFFIRM FORD CREDIT'S READING	19
A.	The Uniform Commercial Code	19
B.	Commercial Practice and Public Policy	23
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
	DIGITAL SUBMISSION CERTIFICATE	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Fuller v. Norton</i> , 86 F.3d 1016 (10th Cir.1996)	21
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Peaslee</i> , 373 B.R. 252 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	21-21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	21
<i>In re Graupner</i> , 537 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5, 22
<i>In re Long</i> , 519 F.3d 288 (6th Cir.2008).....	16
<i>Quality Tooling v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:

12 C.F.R. Pt. 226, Supp. I, ¶ 18(j)-3	17
12 C.F.R. § 226.18(b)	18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1600, <i>et seq.</i>	17
16 C.F.R. § 444.2(a)(4)	13
64 Fed. Reg. 16614-01	17

Bankruptcy Code § 1325(a)	2, 3, 12
Bankruptcy Code § 506(5)	13
Bankruptcy Code § 522(f)(1)(B)	13
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)	2,3
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	26

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

<i>Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2001: Hearings Before the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 107th Cong. 371-72 (2001)</i>	10
H.R. 3150, 105th Cong. § 128 (1998)	10
H.R. REP. NO. 106-970 (2000) (CONF. REP.)	12
H.R. REP. NO. 107-617 (2002) (CONF. REP.)	15
S. REP. No. 105-253 (1998)	11
S. REP. No. 106-49 (1999)	11

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

KAN. ADMIN. REG § 75-6-26	19
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 16a-6-117	19
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 84-1-102(1)	24
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 84-1-102(2)(b)	24
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 84-9-103(a)(1)	20

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 84-9-103(a)(2)	20
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 84-9-103(b)(1)	20
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 84-9-103, cmt. 3	20-21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

FDIC Supervisory Insights, <i>The Changing Landscape of Indirect Automobile Lending</i> , June 23, 2005	15
Timothy Egan, <i>Newly Bankrupt Raking in Piles of Credit Offers</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 11, 2005, at Section 1	18
UCC § 9-103, cmt. 3	14
